

Putnam Large Cap Value Trust

Annual report
12|31|23

Table of contents

Manager's Report	1
Report of Independent Auditors	2
The fund's portfolio	4
Statement of assets and liabilities	9
Statement of operations	10
Statement of changes in net assets	11
Financial highlights	12
Notes to financial statements	13

Manager's Report 12/31/23

Market Highlights

While sticky inflation and concerns about a potential recession weighed on sentiment during the year, U.S. equities posted solid gains for the 12-month period ended December 31, 2023. Major U.S. indexes advanced, recording double-digit gains for 2023. Throughout the period, investors closely monitored inflation data, economic growth, and central bank policy. Geopolitical concerns about the ongoing Russia-Ukraine War, contributed to a risk-averse investing environment. By the fourth quarter, the growing conflict between Israel and the militant group Hamas in the Gaza Strip was added to investors' worries about the impact of war around the world.

Market volatility dominated in the first half of the year. The first signs of easing inflation helped lift sentiment and stocks. While the Federal Reserve continued to raise rates early in the year, the bank paused and decelerated the pace.

In the second half, data showed inflation continued to ease, but consumer prices remained above the central bank's target. The Fed took a pause on tightening at its June meeting, raised rates in July, and held them steady at meetings in September through December. Dovish comments by policymakers fueled a rally in equities. In addition, following the December meeting, the Fed's outlook suggested policymakers anticipated three rate cuts in 2024.

Performance

For the 1-year period ending December 31, 2023, Putnam Large Cap Value Trust Class I returned 15.87%, outperforming its benchmark, the Russell 1000 Value Index, which returned 11.46%. Class IA returned 15.99% and class IB returned 16.28%. Security selection drove the outperformance performance; sector allocation decisions and a small cash balance detracted somewhat.

Security selection benefited most from positions in communication services, consumer discretionary, health care and utilities. Holdings in the industrials sector provided a modest offset. Underweights to the communication services and financials sectors, which were among top benchmark performers, weighed on relative performance. A slight overweight to consumer staples also detracted.

Top individual contributors to relative performance included overweights to Meta Platforms (technology), PulteGroup (homebuilding), NRG Energy (utilities), and United Rentals (automotive). An out-of-benchmark position in Microsoft (technology) also had a positive impact.

Detractors included overweights to Northrop Grumman (capital goods), Charles Schwab (investment banking), and Corteva (basic materials). Relative performance was also negatively impacted by a lack-of-exposure to information technology companies Intel and Salesforce, both strong performers in the benchmark.

Strategy & Outlook

The portfolio is a broadly diversified, large-cap equity strategy that seeks companies with underappreciated fundamentals and the income potential from growing dividends to pursue returns for investors. Our bottom-up, relative value approach to investing has not changed. Leveraging both fundamental and quantitative tools allow us to differentiate between cheap and undervalued. To do this, we assess the equity universe daily — across both growth and value styles. We combine a six-factor quantitative model with classic fundamental research. Defining relative value in this way keeps us on top of the changing market and brings us to places beyond traditional value.

Given the narrow participation in the 2023 market rally, we are finding attractive valuations and investment opportunities in our investment universe. Specific to value, there are broad areas of the market that underperformed in 2023, where we have conviction in strong and improving fundamentals, such as the health care, utilities and energy sectors. We are mindful of optimistic consensus expectations that the Federal Reserve executes a soft landing for the economy but have positioned the portfolio to succeed in any path.

We are reasonably optimistic on the prospect for corporate earnings, with the assumption that gross margins have reached their trough now that inflation pressures have declined significantly. However, we are cautious of some potential challenges including a fragile low-end consumer, potential inflation flare-ups, and ongoing geopolitical events in Europe and the Middle East that could have broader impacts, particularly to the global supply chain. Further, we are mindful of the focus on the actions of the Federal Reserve, which has offered the potential for three rates cuts in 2024.

We continue to analyze the overall market environment in the context of how it affects our individual stock holdings. Our focus is on stock selection, while aiming to keep the portfolio as immune as possible to macroeconomic challenges. This includes stress testing the portfolio against a number of different scenarios, such as rising interest rates, recessionary pressures, and style rotations.

By sector, we remain within +/-5% of benchmark weight. Currently, the largest overweights relative to the benchmark are to the materials, consumer discretionary, and consumer staples sectors. The financials sector is the largest absolute weight; however, it is currently our most underweighted sector. The industrials and real estate sectors also remain below benchmark weight.

The views expressed in this report are exclusively those of Putnam as of December 31, 2023, and are subject to change. This report is for informational purposes only, and should not be regarded as investment advice or as a recommendation to undertake or forego a course of action. Please note that all holdings discussed in this report may not have been held by the fund for the entire period. Portfolio composition is subject to review in accordance with the fund's investment strategy and may vary in the future. Current and future portfolio holdings are subject to risk. Past performance does not guarantee future results.



Report of Independent Auditors

To the Trustee of Putnam Large Cap Value Trust

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Putnam Large Cap Value Trust (the "Fund"), which comprise the statement of assets and liabilities, including the fund's portfolio, as of December 31, 2023 and the related statements of operations and of changes in net assets, including the related notes, and the financial highlights for the year then ended (collectively referred to as the "financial statements").

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Fund as of December 31, 2023, and the results of its operations, changes in its net assets, and the financial highlights for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (US GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Fund and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Fund's ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with US GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material

if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with US GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Fund's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Fund's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report. The other information comprises Manager's Report, but does not include the financial statements and our auditors' report thereon. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information, and we do not express an opinion or any form of assurance thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information and the financial statements or the other information otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work performed, we conclude that an uncorrected material misstatement of the other information exists, we are required to describe it in our report.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

April 9, 2024
Boston, MA

The fund's portfolio 12/31/23

COMMON STOCKS (94.9%)*	Shares	Value
Automotive (3.6%)		
General Motors Co.	2,511,091	\$90,198,389
United Rentals, Inc.	177,516	101,791,225
		191,989,614
Banking (7.8%)		
Bank of America Corp.	3,999,590	134,666,195
Citigroup, Inc.	2,165,391	111,387,713
JPMorgan Chase & Co.	341,793	58,138,989
PNC Financial Services Group, Inc. (The)	550,505	85,245,699
State Street Corp.	342,516	26,531,289
		415,969,885
Basic materials (7.1%)		
Corteva, Inc.	1,225,837	58,742,109
CRH PLC (Ireland)	998,931	69,086,068
DuPont de Nemours, Inc.	749,138	57,631,186
Eastman Chemical Co.	405,072	36,383,567
Freeport-McMoRan, Inc. (Indonesia)	2,205,782	93,900,140
PPG Industries, Inc.	389,162	58,199,177
		373,942,247
Biotechnology (2.3%)		
Regeneron Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	137,694	120,935,263
		120,935,263
Capital goods (6.7%)		
Ball Corp.	572,514	32,931,005
Honeywell International, Inc.	286,465	60,074,575
Ingersoll Rand, Inc.	949,025	73,397,594
Johnson Controls International PLC	864,515	49,830,645
Northrop Grumman Corp.	153,503	71,860,894
RTX Corp.	711,143	59,835,572
Veralto Corp.	72,424	5,957,598
		353,887,883
Communication services (4.1%)		
American Tower Corp. ^R	142,585	30,781,250
Charter Communications, Inc. Class A	158,017	61,418,048
Comcast Corp. Class A	1,018,760	44,672,626
T-Mobile US, Inc.	494,737	79,321,183
		216,193,107
Consumer finance (0.9%)		
Capital One Financial Corp.	383,639	50,302,746
		50,302,746
Consumer staples (5.1%)		
Altria Group, Inc.	1,064,771	42,952,862
Coca-Cola Co. (The)	1,377,597	81,181,791
Kenvue, Inc.	974,063	20,971,576
Keurig Dr Pepper, Inc.	1,350,637	45,003,225

COMMON STOCKS (94.9%)* <i>cont.</i>	Shares	Value
Consumer staples <i>cont.</i>		
Procter & Gamble Co. (The)	562,968	\$82,497,331
		272,606,785
Energy (7.4%)		
ConocoPhillips	756,409	87,796,393
Exxon Mobil Corp.	1,649,166	164,883,617
Shell PLC (United Kingdom)	2,447,610	80,450,320
Valero Energy Corp.	473,288	61,527,440
		394,657,770
Financial (1.1%)		
Apollo Global Management, Inc.	650,401	60,610,869
		60,610,869
Health care services (4.7%)		
Cigna Group (The)	279,233	83,616,322
Humana, Inc.	111,644	51,111,740
McKesson Corp.	243,404	112,691,184
		247,419,246
Homebuilding (2.9%)		
PulteGroup, Inc.	1,476,848	152,440,251
		152,440,251
Insurance (3.3%)		
American International Group, Inc.	1,052,635	71,316,021
Assured Guaranty, Ltd.	540,017	40,409,472
AXA SA (France)	1,958,806	63,941,047
		175,666,540
Investment banking/Brokerage (3.9%)		
Charles Schwab Corp. (The)	1,413,351	97,238,549
Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. (The)	288,916	111,455,125
		208,693,674
Lodging/Tourism (1.2%)		
Hilton Worldwide Holdings, Inc.	335,689	61,125,610
		61,125,610
Medical technology (2.8%)		
Boston Scientific Corp.	920,192	53,196,300
Thermo Fisher Scientific, Inc.	177,450	94,188,686
		147,384,986
Pharmaceuticals (5.1%)		
AbbVie, Inc.	320,213	49,623,409
AstraZeneca PLC ADR (United Kingdom)	1,109,171	74,702,667
Merck & Co., Inc.	851,827	92,866,180
Sanofi SA (France)	513,036	50,863,106
		268,055,362
Real estate (1.8%)		
Gaming and Leisure Properties, Inc. ^R	1,099,792	54,274,735
Vornado Realty Trust ^R	1,410,144	39,836,568
		94,111,303
Retail (5.0%)		
BJ's Wholesale Club Holdings, Inc.	466,734	31,112,488
O'Reilly Automotive, Inc.	54,214	51,507,637

COMMON STOCKS (94.9%)* <i>cont.</i>	Shares	Value
Retail <i>cont.</i>		
Target Corp.	361,811	\$51,529,123
Walmart, Inc.	827,239	130,414,228
		264,563,476
Technology (10.3%)		
Meta Platforms, Inc. Class A	147,424	52,182,199
Microsoft Corp.	477,315	179,489,533
NXP Semiconductors NV	201,263	46,226,086
Oracle Corp.	1,122,967	118,394,411
Qualcomm, Inc.	804,469	116,350,351
Vontier Corp.	949,751	32,813,897
		545,456,477
Transportation (2.8%)		
FedEx Corp.	392,277	99,234,313
Southwest Airlines Co.	1,635,336	47,228,504
		146,462,817
Utilities and power (5.0%)		
Ameren Corp.	757,035	54,763,912
Constellation Energy Corp.	570,817	66,722,799
Exelon Corp.	1,270,382	45,606,714
NRG Energy, Inc.	1,906,455	98,563,722
		265,657,147
Total common stocks (cost \$4,184,762,186)		\$5,028,133,058
SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS (5.2%)*	Principal amount/shares	Value
Putnam Money Market Portfolio 5.62% ^L	Shares 265,558,682	\$265,558,682
U.S. Treasury Bills 5.414%, 2/22/24 ^Δ	\$200,000	198,480
U.S. Treasury Bills 5.392%, 3/21/24 ^{# Δ}	9,980,000	9,864,182
Total short-term investments (cost \$275,621,344)		\$275,621,344
TOTAL INVESTMENTS		
Total investments (cost \$4,460,383,530)		\$5,303,754,402

Key to holding's abbreviations

ADR American Depository Receipts: Represents ownership of foreign securities on deposit with a custodian bank.

Notes to the fund's portfolio

Unless noted otherwise, the notes to the fund's portfolio are for the close of the fund's reporting period, which ran from January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023 (the reporting period). Within the following notes to the portfolio, references to "ASC 820" represent Accounting Standards Codification 820 *Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures*.

* Percentages indicated are based on net assets of \$5,299,792,202.

[#] This security, in part or in entirety, was pledged and segregated with the broker to cover margin requirements for futures contracts at the close of the reporting period. Collateral at period end totaled \$3,483,971 and is included in Investments in securities on the Statement of assets and liabilities (Notes 1 and 7).

^Δ This security, in part or in entirety, was pledged and segregated with the custodian for collateral on certain derivative contracts at the close of the reporting period. Collateral at period end totaled \$6,478,813 and is included in Investments in securities on the Statement of assets and liabilities (Notes 1 and 7).

^L Affiliated company (Note 4). The rate quoted in the security description is the annualized 7-day yield of the fund at the close of the reporting period.

^R Real Estate Investment Trust.

Unless otherwise noted, the rates quoted in Short-term investments security descriptions represent the weighted average yield to maturity.

The dates shown on debt obligations are the original maturity dates.

FORWARD CURRENCY CONTRACTS at 12/31/23 (aggregate face value \$297,243,033)						
Counterparty	Currency	Contract type*	Delivery date	Value	Aggregate face value	Unrealized appreciation/ (depreciation)
Bank of America N.A.						
	British Pound	Sell	3/20/24	\$25,096,391	\$24,813,620	\$(282,771)
	Euro	Sell	3/20/24	8,735,618	8,556,232	(179,386)
Barclays Bank PLC						
	British Pound	Sell	3/20/24	13,467,566	13,318,306	(149,260)
	Euro	Sell	3/20/24	13,340,288	13,067,345	(272,943)
Citibank, N.A.						
	Euro	Sell	3/20/24	1,618,273	1,584,992	(33,281)
Goldman Sachs International						
	British Pound	Sell	3/20/24	12,011,110	11,874,269	(136,841)
HSBC Bank USA, National Association						
	Euro	Sell	3/20/24	9,956,797	9,752,946	(203,851)
JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A.						
	British Pound	Sell	3/20/24	16,014,515	15,833,257	(181,258)
	Euro	Sell	3/20/24	10,830,824	10,608,071	(222,753)
Morgan Stanley & Co. International PLC						
	British Pound	Sell	3/20/24	13,596,482	13,445,844	(150,638)
	Euro	Sell	3/20/24	70,201,644	68,751,811	(1,449,833)
NatWest Markets PLC						
	British Pound	Sell	3/20/24	20,456,821	20,223,503	(233,318)
Toronto-Dominion Bank						
	Euro	Sell	3/20/24	7,218,446	7,069,980	(148,466)
UBS AG						
	British Pound	Sell	3/20/24	9,935,704	9,822,625	(113,079)
	Euro	Sell	3/20/24	30,384,864	29,763,243	(621,621)
WestPac Banking Corp.						
	British Pound	Sell	3/20/24	19,233,077	19,015,707	(217,370)
	Euro	Sell	3/20/24	20,242,033	19,741,282	(500,751)
Unrealized appreciation						—
Unrealized (depreciation)						(5,097,420)
Total						\$(5,097,420)

* The exchange currency for all contracts listed is the United States Dollar.

FUTURES CONTRACTS OUTSTANDING at 12/31/23						
	Number of contracts	Notional amount	Value	Expiration date	Unrealized appreciation/ (depreciation)	
S&P 500 Index E-Mini (Long)	235	\$56,045,503	\$56,635,000	Mar-24	\$1,238,814	
Unrealized appreciation					1,238,814	
Unrealized (depreciation)					—	
Total					\$1,238,814	

ASC 820 establishes a three-level hierarchy for disclosure of fair value measurements. The valuation hierarchy is based upon the transparency of inputs to the valuation of the fund's investments. The three levels are defined as follows:

Level 1: Valuations based on quoted prices for identical securities in active markets.

Level 2: Valuations based on quoted prices in markets that are not active or for which all significant inputs are observable, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3: Valuations based on inputs that are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement.

The following is a summary of the inputs used to value the fund's net assets as of the close of the reporting period:

Investments in securities:	Valuation inputs		
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Common stocks*:			
Basic materials	\$373,942,247	\$—	\$—
Capital goods	353,887,883	—	—
Communication services	216,193,107	—	—
Consumer cyclicals	670,118,951	—	—
Consumer staples	272,606,785	—	—
Energy	394,657,770	—	—
Financials	1,005,355,017	—	—
Health care	783,794,857	—	—
Technology	545,456,477	—	—
Transportation	146,462,817	—	—
Utilities and power	265,657,147	—	—
Total common stocks	5,028,133,058	—	—
Short-term investments	—	275,621,344	—
Totals by level	\$5,028,133,058	\$275,621,344	\$—
Other financial instruments:	Valuation inputs		
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Forward currency contracts	\$—	\$(5,097,420)	\$—
Futures contracts	1,238,814	—	—
Totals by level	\$1,238,814	\$(5,097,420)	\$—

* Common stock classifications are presented at the sector level, which may differ from the fund's portfolio presentation.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Statement of assets and liabilities 12/31/23

ASSETS

Investment in securities, at value (Note 1):	
Unaffiliated issuers (identified cost \$4,194,824,848)	\$5,038,195,720
Affiliated issuers (identified cost \$265,558,682) (Note 4)	265,558,682
Dividends, interest and other receivables	7,018,837
Foreign tax reclaim	1,341,673
Receivable for units of the fund sold	13,821,265
Receivable from Manager (Note 2)	19,957
Total assets	5,325,956,134

LIABILITIES

Payable for units of the fund repurchased	18,914,577
Payable for custodian fees (Note 2)	19,953
Payable for administrative services (Note 2)	8,017
Payable for Manager fees (Note 2)	1,930,240
Payable for auditing and tax fees	23,790
Payable for variation margin on futures contracts (Note 1)	166,246
Unrealized depreciation on forward currency contracts (Note 1)	5,097,420
Other accrued expenses	3,689
Total liabilities	26,163,932
Net assets	\$5,299,792,202

COMPUTATION OF NET ASSET VALUE

Net assets per class I	\$827,753,157
Units outstanding	45,539,914
Net asset value per class I unit	\$18.18
Net assets per class IA	\$1,579,499,730
Units outstanding	89,255,100
Net asset value per class IA unit	\$17.70
Net assets per class IB	\$2,892,539,315
Units outstanding	160,657,424
Net asset value per class IB unit	\$18.00

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Statement of operations Year ended 12/31/23

INVESTMENT INCOME	
Dividends (net of foreign tax of \$743,780)	\$93,181,379
Interest (including interest income of \$10,509,286 from investments in affiliated issuers) (Note 4)	11,082,397
Total investment income	104,263,776
EXPENSES	
Custodian fees (Note 2)	64,660
Manager fees (Note 2)	6,836,518
Administrative services (Note 2)	23,479
Other	74,347
Fees waived and reimbursed by Manager (Note 2)	(87,140)
Total expenses	6,911,864
Expense reduction (Note 2)	(10,784)
Net expenses	6,901,080
Net investment income	97,362,696
REALIZED AND UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS)	
Net realized gain (loss) on:	
Securities from unaffiliated issuers (Note 1)	122,132,359
Foreign currency transactions (Note 1)	38,497
Forward currency contracts (Note 1)	(4,108,039)
Futures contracts (Note 1)	2,310,739
Total net realized gain	120,373,556
Change in net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on:	
Securities from unaffiliated issuers	473,431,716
Assets and liabilities in foreign currencies	40,155
Forward currency contracts	(4,394,801)
Futures contracts	1,177,672
Total change in net unrealized appreciation	470,254,742
Net gain on investments	590,628,298
Net increase in net assets resulting from operations	\$687,990,994

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Statement of changes in net assets

INCREASE IN NET ASSETS	Year ended 12/31/23
Operations:	
Net investment income	\$97,362,696
Net realized gain on investments and foreign currency transactions	120,373,556
Change in net unrealized appreciation of investments and assets and liabilities in foreign currencies	470,254,742
Net increase in net assets resulting from operations	687,990,994
Increase in principal transactions (Note 3)	867,979,481
Total increase in net assets	1,555,970,475
NET ASSETS	
Beginning of year	3,743,821,727
End of year	\$5,299,792,202

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Financial highlights

(For a unit outstanding throughout the year)

PER-UNIT OPERATING PERFORMANCE	Year ended 12/31/23		
	Class I	Class IA	Class IB
Net asset value, beginning of year	\$15.69	\$15.26	\$15.48
<i>Investment operations:</i>			
Net investment income (a)	0.33	0.33	0.39
Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) on investments	2.16	2.11	2.13
Total from investment operations	2.49	2.44	2.52
Net asset value, end of year	\$18.18	\$17.70	\$18.00
Total return at net asset value (%)^(d)	15.87	15.99	16.28

RATIOS AND SUPPLEMENTAL DATA			
Net assets, end of year (in thousands)	\$827,753	\$1,579,500	\$2,892,539
Ratio of expenses to average net assets (%) ^(c)	0.38	0.33	0.00 ^{*(b)}
Ratio of net investment income to average net assets (%)	1.98	2.03	2.36 ^(b)

* Ratio represents less than 0.01%.

(a) Per unit net investment income has been determined on the basis of the average number of units outstanding during the year.

(b) Reflects an expense limitation in effect during the year. As a result of such limitation, the expenses of this class reflect a reduction of less than 0.01% of average net assets (Note 2).

(c) Includes amounts paid through expense offset and/or brokerage/service arrangements, if any (Note 2). Also excludes acquired fund fees and expenses, if any.

(d) Total return is calculated based on the change in the net asset value per unit during the year for each class taken as a whole. An individual unitholder's return may vary from these returns based on the timing of the capital unit transactions.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Notes to financial statements 12/31/23

Within the following Notes to financial statements, references to “State Street”, if any, represent State Street Bank and Trust Company and references to “OTC”, if any, represent over-the-counter. Unless otherwise noted, the “reporting period” represents the period from January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023.

Putnam Large Cap Value Trust (the “fund”) is a fund established and maintained by Putnam Fiduciary Trust Company, LLC (“PFTC”) as Trustee (the “Trustee” and “Manager”) pursuant to the Declaration of Trust for the Putnam Fiduciary Trust Company Investment Funds for Pension and Profit Sharing Trusts (the “Trust”), dated March 31, 2008, as amended. PFTC has hired its affiliate, The Putnam Advisory Company, LLC (“PAC”), to provide certain non-discretionary investment advisory and administrative services to Putnam in connection with the fund. The fund seeks capital growth and current income by investing mainly in common stocks of midsize and large U.S. companies with a focus on value stocks that offer the potential for capital growth, current income or both. The fund may use derivatives such as futures, options, warrants and swap contracts, although they do not represent a primary focus of the fund.

The fund offers three classes of units. Class I, Class IA and Class IB. Class IA units are available to qualifying plans who, at the time of their investment in the fund are clients of Founding Partner financial intermediaries approved by PFTC. Founding Partner intermediaries are intermediaries with plan clients that invest in the fund on the first day of its investment operations. PFTC may also, in its reasonable discretion, make Class IA units available to other plans, including based on factors such as the amount of assets invested on behalf of the plan and the characteristics of the plan or its financial intermediary. Class IB units are available only to certain approved feeder fund investors and to other investors approved by PFTC in its reasonable discretion.

In the normal course of business, the fund enters into contracts that may include agreements to indemnify another party under given circumstances. The fund’s maximum exposure under these arrangements is unknown as this would involve future claims that may be, but have not yet been, made against the fund. However, the fund’s management team expects the risk of material loss to be remote.

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The fund follows accounting and reporting guidance in Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification Topic 946, *Financial Services – Investment Companies* (ASC 946) and applies the specialized accounting and reporting guidance in the U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (U.S. GAAP), including, but not limited to, ASC 946. The following is a summary of significant accounting policies consistently followed by the fund in the preparation of its financial statements. The preparation of financial statements is in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the reported amounts of increases and decreases in net assets from operations. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Subsequent events after the Statement of assets and liabilities date (December 31, 2023), through the date the financial statements were issued (April 9, 2024), have been evaluated in the preparation of the financial statements.

Investment income, realized and unrealized gains and losses and expenses of the fund are borne pro-rata based on the relative net assets of each class to the total net assets of the fund, except that each class bears expenses unique to that class, including the compensation received by the Trustee applicable to such classes, if any. Accrued compensation of the Trustee shall be deducted from the assets allocable in respect of the class and paid to the Trustee, and such deducted amount shall be allocated equally among the Class units. If the fund were liquidated, units of each class would receive their pro-rata unit of the net assets of the fund.

Security Valuation

Investments for which market quotations are readily available are valued at the last reported sales price on their principal exchange, or official closing price for certain markets, and are classified as Level 1 securities under Accounting Standards Codification 820 *Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures* (ASC 820). If no sales are reported, as in the case of some securities that are traded OTC, a security is valued at its last reported bid price and is generally categorized as a Level 2 security.

Investments in open-end investment companies (excluding exchange-traded funds), if any, which can be classified as Level 1 or Level 2 securities, are valued based on their net asset value. The net asset value of such investment companies equals the total value of their assets less their liabilities and divided by the number of their outstanding shares.

Market quotations are not considered to be readily available for certain debt obligations (including short-term investments with remaining maturities of 60 days or less) and other investments; such investments are valued on the basis of valuations furnished by an independent pricing service approved by the Trustee) or dealers selected by the Trustee. Such services or dealers determine valuations for normal institutional-size trading units of such securities using methods based on market transactions for comparable securities and various relationships, generally recognized by institutional traders, between securities (which consider such factors as security prices, yields, maturities and ratings). These securities will generally be categorized as Level 2.

Many securities markets and exchanges outside the U.S. close prior to the scheduled close of the New York Stock Exchange and therefore the closing prices for securities in such markets or on such exchanges may not fully reflect events that occur after such close but before the scheduled close of the New York Stock Exchange. Accordingly, on certain days, the fund will fair value certain foreign equity securities taking into account multiple factors including movements in the U.S. securities markets, currency valuations and comparisons to the valuation of American Depository Receipts, exchange-traded funds and futures contracts. The foreign equity securities, which would generally be classified as Level 1 securities, will be transferred to Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy when they are valued at fair value. The number of days on which fair value prices

will be used will depend on market activity and it is possible that fair value prices will be used by the fund to a significant extent. At the close of the reporting period, fair value pricing was not used for certain foreign securities in the portfolio. Securities quoted in foreign currencies, if any, are translated into U.S. dollars at the current exchange rate.

To the extent a pricing service or dealer is unable to value a security or provides a valuation that the Trustee does not believe accurately reflects the security's fair value, the security will be valued at fair value by the Trustee, in accordance with policies and procedures approved by the Trustee. Certain investments, including certain restricted and illiquid securities and derivatives, are also valued at fair value following procedures approved by the Trustee. These valuations consider such factors as significant market or specific security events such as interest rate or credit quality changes, various relationships with other securities, discount rates, U.S. Treasury, U.S. swap and credit yields, index levels, convexity exposures, recovery rates, sales and other multiples and resale restrictions. These securities are classified as Level 2 or as Level 3 depending on the priority of the significant inputs.

Such valuations and procedures are reviewed periodically by the Trustee. The fair value of securities is generally determined as the amount that the fund could reasonably expect to realize from an orderly disposition of such securities over a reasonable period of time. By its nature, a fair value price is a good faith estimate of the value of a security in a current sale and does not reflect an actual market price, which may be different by a material amount.

Security Transactions and Related Investment Income

Security transactions are recorded on the trade date (the date the order to buy or sell is executed). Gains or losses on securities sold are determined on the identified cost basis.

Interest income, net of any applicable withholding taxes, if any, is recorded on the accrual basis. Amortization and accretion of premiums and discounts on debt securities, if any, is recorded on the accrual basis. Dividend income, net of any applicable withholding taxes, is recognized on the ex-dividend date except that certain dividends from foreign securities, if any, are recognized as soon as the fund is informed of the ex-dividend date. Non-cash dividends, if any, are recorded at the fair value of the securities received. Dividends representing a return of capital or capital gains, if any, are reflected as a reduction of cost and/or as a realized gain.

Distributions received from other investment funds, if any, are recorded on the ex-dividend date and retain the character of income as earned by the other investment funds.

All income earned by the fund is retained by the fund and included in the calculation of net asset value.

Foreign Currency Translation

The accounting records of the fund are maintained in U.S. dollars. The fair value of foreign securities, currency holdings, and other assets and liabilities is recorded in the books and records of the fund after translation to U.S. dollars based on the exchange rates on that day. The cost of each security is determined using historical exchange rates. Income and withholding taxes are translated at prevailing exchange rates when earned or incurred. The fund does not isolate that portion of realized or unrealized gains or losses resulting from changes in the foreign exchange rate on investments from fluctuations arising from changes in the market prices of the securities. Such gains and losses are included with the net realized and unrealized gain or loss on investments. Net realized gains and losses on foreign currency transactions represent net realized exchange gains or losses on disposition of foreign currencies, currency gains and losses realized between the trade and settlement dates on securities transactions and the difference between the amount of investment income and foreign withholding taxes recorded on the fund's books and the U.S. dollar equivalent amounts actually received or paid. Net unrealized appreciation and depreciation of assets and liabilities in foreign currencies arise from changes in the value of assets and liabilities other than investments at the period end, resulting from changes in the exchange rate.

Futures Contracts

The fund uses futures contracts to equitize cash.

The potential risk to the fund is that the change in value of futures contracts may not correspond to the change in value of the hedged instruments. In addition, losses may arise from changes in the value of the underlying instruments, if there is an illiquid secondary market for the contracts, if interest or exchange rates move unexpectedly or if the counterparty to the contract is unable to perform. With futures, there is minimal counterparty credit risk to the fund since futures are exchange traded and the exchange's clearinghouse, as counterparty to all exchange traded futures, guarantees the futures against default. Risks may exceed amounts recognized on the Statement of assets and liabilities. When the contract is closed, the fund records a realized gain or loss equal to the difference between the value of the contract at the time it was opened and the value at the time it was closed.

Futures contracts are valued at the quoted daily settlement prices established by the exchange on which they trade. The fund and the broker agree to exchange an amount of cash equal to the daily fluctuation in the value of the futures contract. Such receipts or payments are known as "variation margin."

Futures contracts outstanding at period end, if any, are listed after the fund's portfolio.

Forward Currency Contracts

The fund buys and sells forward currency contracts, which are agreements between two parties to buy and sell currencies at a set price on a future date. These contracts are used to hedge foreign exchange risk.

The U.S. dollar value of forward currency contracts is determined using current forward currency exchange rates supplied by a quotation service. The fair value of the contract will fluctuate with changes in currency exchange rates. The contract is marked to market daily and the change in fair value is recorded as an unrealized gain or loss. The fund records a realized gain or loss equal to the difference between the value of the contract at the time it was opened and the value at the time it was closed when the contract matures or by delivery of the currency. The fund could be exposed to risk if the value of the currency changes unfavorably, if the counterparties to the contracts are unable to meet the terms of their contracts or if the fund is unable to enter into a closing position. Risks may exceed amounts recognized on the Statement of assets and liabilities. Forward currency contracts outstanding at period end, if any, are listed after the fund's portfolio.

Master Agreements

The fund is a party to ISDA (International Swaps and Derivatives Association, Inc.) Master Agreements (Master Agreements) with certain counterparties that govern OTC derivative and foreign exchange contracts entered into from time to time. The Master Agreements may contain provisions regarding, among other things, the parties' general obligations, representations, agreements, collateral requirements, events of default and early termination. With respect to certain counterparties, in accordance with the terms of the Master Agreements, collateral pledged to the fund is held in a segregated account by the fund's custodian and, with respect to those amounts which can be sold or repledged, is presented in the fund's portfolio.

Collateral pledged by the fund is delivered to the counterparty and identified in the fund's portfolio. Collateral can be in the form of cash or debt securities issued by the U.S. Government or related agencies or other securities as agreed to by the fund and the applicable counterparty. Collateral requirements are determined based on the fund's net position with each counterparty.

Termination events applicable to the fund may occur upon a decline in the fund's net assets below a specified threshold over a certain period of time. Termination events applicable to counterparties may occur upon a decline in the counterparty's long-term and short-term credit ratings below a specified level. In each case, upon occurrence, the other party may elect to terminate early and cause settlement of all derivative and foreign exchange contracts outstanding, including the payment of any losses and costs resulting from such early termination, as reasonably determined by the terminating party. Any decision by one or more of the fund's counterparties to elect early termination could impact the fund's future derivative activity.

At the close of the reporting period, the fund had a net liability position of \$5,097,420 on open derivative contracts subject to the Master Agreements. Collateral pledged by the fund at period end for these agreements totaled \$6,478,813 and may include amounts related to unsettled agreements.

Federal Income Taxes

It is the fund's policy to comply with the requirements of Section 501(a) of the Internal Revenue Code relating to collective investment of employee benefit funds. Accordingly, the fund is exempt from federal income taxes and no federal income tax provision is required.

The fund is subject to the provisions of Accounting Standards Codification 740 *Income Taxes* (ASC 740). ASC 740 sets forth a minimum threshold for financial statement recognition of the benefit of a tax position taken or expected to be taken in a tax return. The fund did not have a liability to record for any unrecognized tax benefits in the accompanying financial statements. No provision has been made for federal taxes on income, capital gains or unrealized appreciation on securities held nor for excise tax on income and capital gains, if any. Federal tax returns for the fund's prior three fiscal years remain subject to examination by the Internal Revenue Service.

The fund may also be subject to taxes imposed by governments of countries in which it invests. Such taxes are generally based on either income or gains earned or repatriated. The fund accrues and applies such taxes to net investment income, net realized gains and net unrealized gains as income and/or capital gains are earned. In some cases, the fund may be entitled to reclaim all or a portion of such taxes, and such reclaim amounts, if any, are reflected as an asset on the fund's books. In many cases, however, the fund may not receive such amounts for an extended period of time, depending on the country of investment.

Sales and Redemptions of Units of Participation

The net asset value of the fund is currently determined as of the close of trading on the New York Stock Exchange each day the exchange is open for trading. Pursuant to the Declaration of Trust, the Trustee may also determine the net asset value on any other business day ("Valuation Date"). The net asset value must be determined upon date of sale or redemption. Sales and redemptions of participant units are made on such days at such units' net asset values. At the close of the reporting period, one unitholder of record owned 49.75% of the outstanding units of the fund. In addition, an affiliate of the Trustee owned 1.7% of the outstanding units of the fund.

Note 2: Expenses Incurred by the fund

The fund pays management fees to the Trustee for Class I and Class IA. The fund does not pay management fees to the Trustee with respect to Class IB units. Three classes of units have currently been established for the fund, Class I, Class IA and Class IB.

The management fee varies by unit class. Plans are eligible to purchase a class of units as determined by the Trustee in its reasonable discretion. Management fees are accrued daily and collected monthly.

The following management fees apply to each Class of units.

Class	Management fee	
	I	0.38%
IA	0.33%	\$4,412,455
IB	—%*	\$—

* Class IB investing plan or other investors, will pay a management fee directly to PFTC as agreed separately in writing. Management fees for class IB units may vary among investors.

The fund pays its operating expenses, such as accounting, custody, middle office charges, audit fees, and legal expenses. The Trustee has voluntarily agreed to waive the fund's operating expenses for Class I and Class IA (other than investment management fees, brokerage, interest, taxes, investment-related expenses, extraordinary expenses, and underlying fund fees and expenses, if any) to the extent they exceed 0.02% of the fund's NAV per annum, though the Trustee could modify or eliminate this waiver at any time. The Trustee voluntarily agreed to waive the fund's operating expenses for Class IB in full (other than investment management fees, brokerage, interest, taxes, investment-related expenses, extraordinary expenses, and underlying fund fees and expenses, if any) though the Trustee could modify or eliminate this waiver at any time. During the reporting period, \$87,140 was reimbursed under this agreement.

The fund has entered into expense offset arrangements with the Trustee and State Street whereby the Trustee and State Street's fees are reduced by credits allowed on cash balances. For the reporting period, the fund's expenses were reduced by \$10,784 under the expense offset arrangements.

Note 3: Principal Transactions

At the close of the reporting period principal transactions were as follows:

Class I	Year ended 12/31/23	
	Units	Amount
Proceeds from sale of units	23,675,401	\$388,912,550
Value of units redeemed	(6,342,312)	(105,419,028)
Net increase	17,333,089	\$283,493,522

Class IA	Year ended 12/31/23	
	Units	Amount
Proceeds from sale of units	32,339,267	\$520,615,627
Value of units redeemed	(17,272,847)	(277,450,686)
Net increase	15,066,420	\$243,164,941

Class IB	Year ended 12/31/23	
	Units	Amount
Proceeds from sale of units	35,798,497	\$593,103,679
Value of units redeemed	(15,267,437)	(251,782,661)
Net increase	20,531,060	\$341,321,018

Note 4: Affiliated Transactions

The fund invested in the Putnam Money Market Portfolio, a portfolio established and maintained by PFTC. Investments in the Putnam Money Market Portfolio are valued at its closing net asset value each business day. Transactions during the reporting period with the Putnam Money Market Portfolio were as follows:

Name of affiliate	Fair value as of 12/31/22	Purchase cost	Sale proceeds	Investment income	Shares outstanding and fair value as of 12/31/23
Short-term investments					
Putnam Money Market Portfolio *	\$193,104,158	\$1,012,911,713	\$940,457,189	\$10,509,286	\$265,558,682
Total Short-term investments	\$193,104,158	\$1,012,911,713	\$940,457,189	\$10,509,286	\$265,558,682

* There were no realized or unrealized gains or losses during the period.

Note 5: Market, Credit and Other Risks

In the normal course of business, the fund trades financial instruments and enters into financial transactions where risk of potential loss exists due to changes in the market (market risk) or failure of the contracting party to the transaction to perform (credit risk). The fund may be exposed to additional credit risk that an institution or other entity with which the fund has unsettled or open transactions will default. Investments in foreign securities involve certain risks, including those related to economic instability, unfavorable political developments, and currency fluctuations.

Note 6: Summary of Derivative Activity

The volume of activity for the reporting period for any derivative type that was held during the period is listed below and was as follows based on an average of the holdings at the end of each fiscal quarter:

Futures contracts (number of contracts)	200
Forward currency contracts (contract amount)	\$268,900,000

The following is a summary of the fair value of derivative instruments as of the close of the reporting period:

Fair value of derivative instruments as of the close of the reporting period

Derivatives not accounted for as hedging instruments under ASC 815	Asset derivatives		Liability derivatives	
	Statement of assets and liabilities location	Fair value	Statement of assets and liabilities location	Fair value
Foreign exchange contracts	Receivables	\$—	Payables	\$5,097,420
Equity contracts	Receivables, Net assets – Unrealized appreciation	1,238,814*	Payables	—
Total		\$1,238,814		\$5,097,420

* Includes cumulative appreciation/depreciation of futures contracts as reported in the fund's portfolio. Only current day's variation margin is reported within the Statement of assets and liabilities.

The following is a summary of realized and change in unrealized gains or losses of derivative instruments on the Statement of operations for the reporting period (see Note 1):

Amount of realized gain or (loss) on derivatives recognized in net gain or (loss) on investments

Derivatives not accounted for as hedging instruments under ASC 815	Futures	Forward currency contracts	Total
Foreign exchange contracts	\$—	\$(4,108,039)	\$(4,108,039)
Equity contracts	2,310,739	—	\$2,310,739
Total	\$2,310,739	\$(4,108,039)	\$(1,797,300)

Change in unrealized appreciation or (depreciation) on derivatives recognized in net gain or (loss) on investments

Derivatives not accounted for as hedging instruments under ASC 815	Futures	Forward currency contracts	Total
Foreign exchange contracts	\$—	\$(4,394,801)	\$(4,394,801)
Equity contracts	1,177,672	—	\$1,177,672
Total	\$1,177,672	\$(4,394,801)	\$(3,217,129)

Note 7: Offsetting of Financial and Derivative Assets and Liabilities

The following table summarizes any derivatives, repurchase agreements and reverse repurchase agreements, at the end of the reporting period, that are subject to an enforceable master netting agreement or similar agreement. For securities lending transactions or borrowing transactions associated with securities sold short, if any, see Note 1. For financial reporting purposes, the fund does not offset financial assets and financial liabilities that are subject to the master netting agreements in the Statement of assets and liabilities.

	Bank of America N.A.	Barclays Bank PLC	BofA Securities, Inc.	Citibank, N.A.	Goldman Sachs International	HSBC Bank USA, National Association
Assets:						
Total Assets	\$—	\$—	\$—	\$—	\$—	\$—
Liabilities:						
Futures contracts [§]	\$—	\$—	\$166,246	\$—	\$—	\$—
Forward currency contracts [#]	462,157	422,203	—	33,281	136,841	203,851
Total Liabilities	\$462,157	\$422,203	\$166,246	\$33,281	\$136,841	\$203,851
Total Financial and Derivative Net Assets	\$(462,157)	\$(422,203)	\$(166,246)	\$(33,281)	\$(136,841)	\$(203,851)
Total collateral received (pledged)^{#†}	\$(462,157)	\$(422,203)	\$—	\$—	\$(136,841)	\$(203,487)
Net amount	\$—	\$—	\$(166,246)	\$(33,281)	\$—	\$(364)
<i>Controlled collateral received (including TBA commitments)**</i>	\$—	\$—	\$—	\$—	\$—	\$—
<i>Uncontrolled collateral received</i>	\$—	\$—	\$—	\$—	\$—	\$—
<i>Collateral (pledged) (including TBA commitments)**</i>	\$(608,485)	\$(558,107)	\$—	\$—	\$(181,755)	\$(203,487)

(Continued on the next page)

Note 7: Offsetting of Financial and Derivative Assets and Liabilities *cont.*

JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A.	Morgan Stanley & Co. International PLC	NatWest Markets PLC	Toronto-Dominion Bank	UBS AG	WestPac Banking Corp.	Total
\$—	\$—	\$—	\$—	\$—	\$—	\$—
\$—	\$—	\$—	\$—	\$—	\$—	\$166,246
404,011	1,600,471	233,318	148,466	734,700	718,121	5,097,420
\$404,011	\$1,600,471	\$233,318	\$148,466	\$734,700	\$718,121	\$5,263,666
\$(404,011)	\$(1,600,471)	\$(233,318)	\$(148,466)	\$(734,700)	\$(718,121)	\$(5,263,666)
\$(404,011)	\$(1,600,471)	\$(233,318)	\$(130,390)	\$(734,700)	\$(718,121)	
\$—	\$—	\$—	\$(18,076)	\$—	\$—	
\$—	\$—	\$—	\$—	\$—	\$—	\$—
\$—	\$—	\$—	\$—	\$—	\$—	\$—
\$(530,449)	\$(2,096,112)	\$(305,230)	\$(130,390)	\$(948,120)	\$(916,678)	\$(6,478,813)

** Included with Investments in securities on the Statement of assets and liabilities.

† Additional collateral may be required from certain brokers based on individual agreements.

Covered by master netting agreement (Note 1).

Any over-collateralization of total financial and derivative net assets is not shown. Collateral may include amounts related to unsettled agreements.

§ Includes current day's variation margin only as reported on the Statement of assets and liabilities, which is not collateralized. Cumulative appreciation/ (depreciation) for futures contracts is represented in the tables listed after the fund's portfolio. Collateral pledged for initial margin on futures contracts, which is not included in the table above, amounted to \$3,483,971.

Note 8: Of Special Note

On January 1, 2024, a subsidiary of Franklin Resources, Inc. ("Franklin Resources" and together with its subsidiaries, "Franklin Templeton") acquired Putnam U.S. Holdings I, LLC ("Putnam Holdings"), the parent company of Putnam Fiduciary Trust Company (PFTC) and The Putnam Advisory Company, LLC (PAC), in a stock and cash transaction (the "Transaction"). As a result of the Transaction, PFTC (a wholly-owned subsidiary of Putnam Holdings) and PAC (a sub-adviser to the fund and an indirect, wholly-owned subsidiary of Putnam Holdings) became indirect, wholly-owned subsidiaries of Franklin Resources. PFTC and PAC continue to provide uninterrupted services with respect to the fund Declaration of Trust Agreement.



A Franklin Templeton Company

100 Federal Street
Boston, MA 02110

1-800-225-1581

putnam.com or www.franklintempleton.com